important classification categories for financial assets: measured at amortized cost, measured at fair value

through profit or loss (FVTPL), and measured at fair value through other comprehensive income (FVTOCI). The

standard eliminates the existing categories of IAS 39: held to maturity, loans and receivables, and available for

sale. According to IFRS 9, derivatives embedded in contracts for which the basis is a financial asset within the

scope of the standard are never accounted for separately. Instead, the hybrid financial instrument is assessed as

a whole in terms of measurement. ANDRITZ does not believe that the new classification requirements will have a

material impact on the accounting of trade receivables, loans and financial assets held as financial assets or

equity based on their fair value.

The classification and valuation of financial assets can be reconciled from IAS 39 to IFRS 9 as follows:

(in TEUR)

Original classification
under IAS 39

New classification
under IFRS 9

Net book
value as of

December 31,
2017

Net book
value as of
January 1,

2018*
IFRS 9

Adjustment

Measured at fair value

Investments: Debt instruments
Available for sale

At fair value through
profit and loss 603,118 602,090 -1,028

Investments: Equity instruments
Available for sale

At fair value through
OCI 33,492 33,492

Derivatives: Foreign exchange forward
contracts Held for trading

At fair value through
profit and loss 67,686 67,686

Derivatives: Interest rate swaps
Hedge accounting

At fair value through
profit and loss 9,518 9,518

Measured at amortized costs

Shares in non-consolidated companies and
other shares Available for sale

At fair value through
profit and loss 12,496 17,713 5,217

Miscellaneous other financial assets Loans and
receivables At amortized costs 7,145 7,145

Trade accounts receivable Loans and
receivables At amortized costs 911,350 905,449 -5,875

Other receivables and assets Loans and
receivables At amortized costs 112,964 111,467 -1,497

Other receivables and assets No IAS 39 valuation
category

No IFRS 9 valuation
category 172,359 172,359

Schuldscheindarlehen Loans and
receivables At amortized costs 100,000 100,000

Cash and cash equivalents Loans and
receivables At amortized costs 1,071,478 1,071,312 -166

Contract assets from contracts with
customers

No IAS 39 valuation
category

No IFRS 9 valuation
category 891,980 597,418 -2,132

TOTAL   -5,481

* These carrying amounts refer only to the amendments made by IFRS 9. The effects of IFRS 15 can be seen in

the previous chapter to lead over to the actual carrying amounts as of January 1, 2018.

A N D R I T Z  f i n a n c i a l  r e p o r t  H 1  2 0 1 8

N o t e s

 32

Investments were categorized as available for sale in accordance with IAS 39 and, with the exception of

permanent impairments, are measured at fair value through OCI. In accordance with IFRS 9, the investments are